

No. 23-327

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN CANADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Melody Brannon Federal Public Defender Daniel T. Hansmeier Appellate Chief KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER 500 State Avenue, Suite 201 Kansas City, KS 66101	Jonathan P. Schneller <i>Counsel of Record</i> O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 400 S. Hope St. Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 430-6000 jschneller@omm.com
Ellie Hylton O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006	Melissa C. Cassel Evan Hindman O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Two Embarcadero Center 28th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Petitioner John Canada*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided On The Question Presented .....	2
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Contravenes <i>Ornelas</i> .....	5
C. The Question Presented Is Critically Important And This Is The Right Vehicle To Resolve It .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 410 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 409 F.2d 1055 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>United States v. Juszczak</i> , 844 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 713 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Orozco-Rivas</i> , 810 F. App'x 660 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 403 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 987 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	8
